squares of said city and upon consent of owners thereof, through any private grounds in said city, and in case permission is not granted to enter upon private property for the purpose herein mentioned when necessary for public purposes, any such lands may be valued and

condemned as provided by law.

SEC. 6. The common council shall have full and exclusive control of said water works, shall charge and collect a proper tax from each person using the same, shall have power to assess and enforce the collection of water tax in the manner city taxes are now assessed, enforced and collected, but not until after said common council shall have adopted an ordinance regulating, governing and controling said water works, together with the manner of using the water, provided said tax shall be just and equal to all citizens.

Sec. 7. The common council shall each year levy a tax sufficient to pay the interest on said bonds over and above amount rage ved

from water rents.

SEC. 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 12, 1887.

## CHAPTER 134.

[S. F. No. 204.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CHIPPEWA COUNTY, MINNESOTA, TO ISSUE BONDS TO FUND THE FLOATING INDEBTEDNESS OF SAID COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the board of county commissioners of the county of Chippewa is hereby authorized and empowered to issue the bonds of that county for the purpose of liquidating and funding or in exchange for the floating orders issued by said county, in such sums as to said board shall seem the most profitable and to the best interest of said county, though not to exceed the sum of twenty thousand (\$20,000) dollars in the aggregate.

Sec. 2. Such bonds to bear interest not to exceed six (6) per cent. per annum with interest coupons attached for the annual payment of interest on same, and the principal payable in not less than ten (10) years, nor more than thirty (30) years from the date of such bond.

SEC. 3. Said bonds shall be issued on the order of the commissioners of said county and shall be signed by the chairman of said board and sealed with the seal of said county and attested by the county auditor of said county who shall keep a record of all bonds so issued, showing the number, date and amount of each of such bonds, the name of the person in whose favor they were drawn and the time when they become due and payable.

- SEC. 4. The proper authorities of said county shall annually include in the tax levy an amount sufficient to pay the principal and interest to become due and payable within the next year, to be known as the "coupon bond fund" and to be collected by the county treasurer as other taxes are collected; and when so collected to be used for the payment of interest and principal of said bonds, and for no other, purpose whatsoever until all such bonds both interest and principal are fully paid, and should any money remain in said fund after such complete payment the board of county commissioners may by resolution direct that such surplus be transferred to the general revenue fund.
- SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 10, 1887.

## CHAPTER 135.

[S. F. No. 273.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE COUNTY OF LAKE TO ISSUE BONDS FOR BUILDING A COURT HOUSE AND COUNTY JAIL.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the board of county commissioners of the county of Lake in this state, are hereby authorized to issue the bonds of said county, to an amount not exceeding the sum of fifteen thousand (15,000) dollars, for the purpose of building a court house and county jail in said county, with suitable offices, and fire proof vaults for preserving the county records.

SEC. 2. Such bonds shall bear interest at a rate not exceeding seven (7) per cent. per annum, payable annually, and the principal thereof shall become due and payable in such installments and at such time or times as the said board of county commissioners shall determine, in not less than four (4) years nor more than fifteen (15) years after

the date of said bonds.

SEC. 3. Said bonds and the interest coupons attached shall be signed by the chairman of said board of county commissioners, and be attested by the auditor of said county, and be sealed with his seal, and be made payable at such place as the board of county commissioners shall determine. The auditor of said county shall keep a record of all bonds issued, which record shall show the date, number and amount of each bond, the rate of interest, the time when due, the place where payable, and the name of the party to whom issued.

Sec. 4. The proper authorities of said county of Lake shall annually levy and collect, in addition to all other taxes, and in the same